

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

_____)	
)	
DEBORAH D. PETERSON,)	Case No. 10-cv-4518-KBF
Personal Representative of the Estate of James)	
C. Knipple (Dec.), et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
THE ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, et)	
al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF THE MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. OVERVIEW OF THE LITIGATION AGAINST IRAN FOR ITS ROLE IN SPONSORING ACTS OF TERRORISM 2

III. THE LIMITED FUND CLASS ACTION 5

 A. Equity Mandates the Creation of “Limited Fund” For Iran’s Victims 6

 B. The Claims of Iran’s Victims Far Exceed the Value of Iran’s Available Assets 8

 C. The Claims of Iran’s Victims Far Exceed the Value of Iran’s Available Assets 9

IV. INTERVENORS’ MOTION TO INTERVENE SHOULD BE GRANTED 11

 A. Intervenors Should Be Permitted to Intervene as of Right in this Litigation..... 11

 1. Intervenors Have a Substantial Interest in the Distribution of the Funds Subject to this Litigation and that Interest Would Be Impaired Were Their Intervention Motion Denied 12

 2. Intervenors’ Interests Are Not Adequately Represented by the Existing Parties 15

 3. The Motion to Intervene is Timely 16

 B. Permissive Intervention 23

V. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re 650 Fifth Ave. & Related Props.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 10934 (KBF), 2013 WL 5178677 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2013)	5
<i>In re 650 Fifth Ave. & Related Props.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 10934 (KBF), 2014 WL 1516328	5, 9
<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Etsy</i> , 300 F.R.D. 83 (D. Conn. 2014).....	12
<i>In re Am. Family Enterps.</i> , 256 B.R. 377 (D. N.J. 2000)	7
<i>Anderson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D.D.C. 2012)	3
<i>Atl. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 24 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Bay Casino, LLC v. M/V Royal Empress</i> , 199 F.R.D. 464 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	11
<i>Beer et al. v. Islamic Republic of Iran et al.</i> , 08 Civ. 1807 (RCL) (D.D.C.)	4
<i>In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litig.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)	9
<i>Bland v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2011)	3
<i>Blount-Hill v. Ohio</i> , 244 F.R.D. 399 (S.D. Ohio 2005)	14
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Delmonte</i> , 602 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>British Airways Bd. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 71 F.R.D. 583 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)	16

Brown v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
872 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2012)3

Cnty. of Fresno v. Andrus,
622 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1980)12

Cnty. of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.,
907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990).....7

Coburn v. 4-R Corp.,
77 F.R.D. 43 (E.D. Ky. 1977).....7

Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Rubin,
170 F.R.D. 93 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)12

Cook v. Bates,
92 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)17

Cuthill v. Ortman-Miller Mach. Co.,
216 F.2d 336 (7th Cir. 1954)20

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....17, 22

Davis v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
882 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2012)3

In re Discovery Zone Sec. Litig.,
181 F.R.D. 582 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....14

Dorsett v. Cnty. of Nassau,
283 F.R.D. 85 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)16

Dow Jones & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
161 F.R.D. 247 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)18, 23

Fain v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
885 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2012)3

Farmland Dairies v. Comm’r of the N.Y. State Dep’t of Agric. & Mkts.,
847 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1988).....16, 19, 22

Fleming v. Citizens for Albemarle, Inc.,
577 F.2d 236 (4th Cir. 1978)20

Floyd v. City of New York,
302 F.R.D. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)11, 19

Greenbaum v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
451 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2006)3

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Mitlof,
193 F.R.D. 154 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)17

Estate of Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
659 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2009)3

Hoblock v. Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
233 F.R.D. 95 (N.D.N.Y. 2005).....15

Hodgson v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972)12

In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.,
225 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2000).....16, 21, 22

Hurd v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co.,
234 F.2d 942 (7th Cir. 1956)20

In re Jackson Lockdown/MCO Case,
107 F.R.D. 703 (E.D. Mich. 1985)7

McDonald v. E. J. Lavino Co.,
430 F.2d 1065 (5th Cir. 1970)20, 21

Meyer v. Macmillan Pub. Co.,
85 F.R.D. 149 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)21

Mountain Top Condo. Ass’n v. Dave Stabbert Master Builder, Inc.,
72 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 1995).....13, 14

Murphy v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
740 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2010)3

N.Y. News, Inc. v. Kheel,
972 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1992).....23

O’Brien v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
853 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2012)3

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....6, 7, 8

Pellegrino v. Nesbit,
203 F.2d 463 (9th Cir. 1953)20

Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
10 Civ. 4518(KBF), 2013 WL 1155576 (S.D. N.Y. Mar. 13, 2013).....4

Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
264 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2003).....2

Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
290 F.R.D. 54 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)15, 22

Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
515 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2007).....3

Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
758 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2014).....4, 9

Price v. Price,
118 W. Va. 48 (1936)8

Purnell v. City of Akron,
925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991)14, 15

SEC v. Navin,
166 F.R.D. 435 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....14

Spencer v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
12-cv-42 (RCL), 2014 WL 5141429 (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 2014).....3

Spirit v. Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass’n,
93 F.R.D. 627 (S.D.N.Y.).....19

Sun Const. Co. v. Torix Gen. Contractors, LLC,
No. 07-CV-01355-LTB, 2007 WL 4178505 (D. Colo. Nov. 26, 2007).....14

Taylor v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
881 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2012).....3

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Brennan,
579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978).....15, 16

United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.,
540 F. Supp. 1067 (W.D.N.Y. 1982).....20

United States v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.,
25 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994)11, 16, 22, 23

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.,
801 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1986).....16, 17, 19, 22

Valore v Islamic Republic of Iran,
700 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2010).....3

Williams v. Nat’l Sec. Ins. Co.,
237 F.R.D. 685 (M.D. Ala. 2006).....6

STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 8772.....4

28 U.S.C. §§ 1603, 1605A, 1606, 1610.....13

Pub. L. No. 107–297, 116 Stat. 2322 § 201(a) (2002).....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, *Federal Practice & Procedure* (3d ed. 2014).....12, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... passim

H.R. Rep. No. 104-383, at 62 (1995).....22

Matt Chaban & Daniel Beekman, *A HIGH SEIZE: Feds Win OK to Take Fifth
Ave. Tower Tied to Iran* §, N.Y. Daily News (Sept. 16, 2013).....9

Pomeroy, *Equity Jurisprudence* § 407 (4th ed. 1918)8
